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INTRODUCTION



The Complainant alleged that he is having a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service.  The Respondent presented evidence to show that it has analyzed the problem and has taken additional preventative measures to reduce the outages.  The complaint is dismissed because the Respondent did not violate the Public Utility Code or its tariff. 
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On May 2, 2014, Christopher Quinn (“Quinn” or “Complainant”) filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Respondent”) alleging the following, among other things: that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with his electric service; and that he has experienced multiple outages over the past twenty years including four in February 2014.  The Complainant stated that the outages usually affect eight homes.  The complaint contained the printed name, signature and address of six additional people and an explanation about two other houses.  The Complainant requests that the Respondent upgrade the feed for the eight homes or connect them to the underground power behind his property.



On June 16, 2014, the Respondent filed an answer.  In its answer, the Respondent stated that the Complainant sustained eleven power outages between January 26, 2011, and March 1, 2014.  The Respondent denied that there is a reliability, safety or quality problem with the utility service.  The Respondent averred that two outages were equipment related, several outages were weather related (hurricanes, ice storm) and the other outages were caused by tree vegetation or wildlife.  



By hearing notice dated June 26, 2014, this case was assigned to the undersigned and the hearing was scheduled for July 31, 2014.


The undersigned sent a Prehearing Order to the parties on July 1, 2014.  In the Prehearing Order, it was noted that the Complainant could only get relief for his property.  Although other people were listed on the complaint, they have to file a complaint to seek relief.


A hearing was held in this matter on July 31, 2014, in the Philadelphia Regional Office before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.


The Complainant, Christopher Quinn, testified in support of the complaint.  Shawane L. Lee, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented two witnesses, Michael Begley, a regulatory assessor for the Respondent, and David Ventura, the Respondent’s reliability engineer for Bucks and Montgomery counties, who sponsored six exhibits: 

PECO Exhibit 1 – Service Reliability Report for the Complainant from January 2011 through June 3, 2014;
PECO Exhibit 2 – February 2014 Storm Data;
PECO Exhibit 3 – Field Reports for the Complainant’s circuit;
PECO Exhibit 4 - Bureau of Consumer Services Case Details Report;
PECO Exhibit 5 - Bureau of Consumer Services Decision Report; and
PECO Exhibit 6 – PECO’s Tariff -Rules and Regulations.12.  Service Continuity


The record in this case consists of a 78-page transcript and six exhibits.  The record closed on August 25, 2014, when the transcript was received.
FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Christopher Quinn, 1109 Preston Road, Flourtown, Pennsylvania. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.



3.
The Respondent provides service to the Complainant at 1109 Preston Road, Flourtown, Pennsylvania (Tr. 20; PECO Ex. 1, 2).



4.
When the Complainant’s home was built in the 1950s, aerial facilities were installed. (Tr. 15, 32, 33).  


5.
In the 1960’s, the Respondent started installing underground facilities for new developments at the request of the builder (Tr. 32).


6.
At the request of the builder, the Respondent installed underground facilities for the newer houses that were built near the Complainant. (Tr. 32). 


7.
The Respondent does not usually change a circuit from aerial to underground (Tr. 32). 



8.
Underground facilities are five times more expensive to install than aerial facilities (Tr. 32).



9.
To connect the Complainant to the underground circuit, the Respondent would have to run the underground circuitry through other customers’ property (Tr. 32). 


10.
A transmission line leads to the substation which runs three phase power.  The substation has spurs to various areas to feed customers from a transformer on that spur. The Complainant is at the end of the 296 spur (Tr. 29-30; PECO Ex.  3). 



11.
Eight homes in the Complainant’s area consistently have power outages (Tr. 7). 


12.
There are numerous trees surrounding the Complainant’s home and throughout the neighborhood (Tr. 9). 



13.
The Complainant is served from the White Marsh 164 circuit which is a 13,000 volt circuit.  The circuit is 6.8 aerial miles (Tr. 28, 29).


14.
According to the Respondent’s normal preventative maintenance work schedule, the Respondent performed routine tree trimming on Whitemarsh Road on October 29, 2010.  The next tree trimming is scheduled for October 1, 2015 (PECO Ex. 1).  


15.
The Complainant’s January 26, 2011 outage was caused by a tree falling on the primary wires.  The interruption occurred at 11:12 p.m. and lasted 747 minutes (Tr. 33, 34; PECO Ex. 1). 


16.
The Complainant’s August 28, 2011 outage was caused by Hurricane Irene, a major storm.  The interruption occurred at 11:20 a.m. and lasted 3,000 minutes (Tr. 13, 35; PECO Ex. 1). 



17.
The Complainant’s October 29, 2011 outage was caused by Hurricane Sandy.  The interruption occurred at 6:29 p.m. and lasted 4,423 minutes (Tr. 13, 35; PECO Ex. 1). 


18.
Hurricane Sandy was one of the most damaging storms that PECO has faced. The transmission lines and circuits were hit (Tr. 35-36).


19.
The Complainant’s December 24, 2012 outage was caused by equipment failure.  Two spans of primary wire burned down.  The interruption occurred at 7:38 p.m. and lasted 86 minutes.  The Respondent replaced the cross arms and the poles (Tr. 37; PECO Ex. 1). 


20.
The Complainant’s June 13, 2013 outage was caused by a squirrel touching the transformer.  The interruption occurred at 7:07 a.m. and lasted 282 minutes (Tr. 38, 39; PECO Ex. 1). 



21.
The Complainant’s August 29, 2013 outage occurred when a tree limb wrapped around the primary wires.  The interruption occurred at 1:04 p.m. and lasted 74 minutes (Tr. 39; PECO Ex. 1). 



22.
The Respondent does a yearly circuit patrol, which identifies any broken equipment, specifically pole arms and poles.  During the patrol a thermography scan is performed.  This is a type of camera that uses infrared and identifies hot spots in the equipment or the wires.  If hot spots are found, they indicate the weak points in the equipment.  The Respondent will replace the equipment during the patrol. The last circuit patrol and thermography patrol was performed on December 12, 2013.  The next circuit patrol and thermography patrol was scheduled for December 12, 2014 (Tr. 60, 61; PECO Ex. 1).  



23.
The Complainant’s December 15, 2013 outage was caused by a tree branch falling on the primary wires.  The interruption occurred at 8:03 p.m. and lasted 386 minutes (PECO Ex. 1). 



24.
Ice Storm Meka, occurred on February 3, 2014, and, for some customers, lasted until February 10, 2014 (Tr. 40, 41; PECO Ex. 2). 



25.
The Complainant’s February 3, 2014 outage was caused by a tree limb falling on the primary wires during the ice storm.  The interruption occurred at 11:02 a.m. and lasted 609 minutes (Tr. 13; PECO Ex. 1).  


26.
The Complainant’s February 5, 2014 outage was caused by the ice storm.  The interruption occurred at 3:08 a.m. and lasted 4,494 minutes (Tr. 13, 21; PECO Ex. 1).  


27.
Outages following the ice storm were caused by the icing and piling of snow that caused branches to snap (Tr. 40).



28.
Ice storm Meka was the most significant ice storm in terms of customer outages in PECO’s history (Tr. 41).


29.
During the February 2014 storm, 1.1 million customer calls were handled, 95 miles of wire were replaced, 14,330 fuses were replaced, 520 poles were replaced and 288 transformers were replaced (Tr.41- 43; PECO Ex. 2).



30.
The Complainant’s February 19, 2014 outage was caused by a squirrel touching the transformer.  The interruption occurred at 5:52 p.m. and lasted 97 minutes (Tr. 38, 39; PECO Ex. 1).  



31.
On February 27, 2014, the Complainant filed an informal complaint with the Bureau of Consumer Services at #3195872 (Tr. 20; PECO Ex. 4).


32.
The Complainant’s March 1, 2014 outage was caused by equipment failure, an aerial cable fault.  The interruption occurred at 11:23 a.m. and lasted 127 minutes 
(Tr. 38; PECO Ex. 1).  The entire cable was replaced (Tr. 38). 


33.
The Bureau of Consumer Services case at #3195872 was closed March 14, 2014, with the notation that the Complainant was not satisfied. (PECO Ex. 5)


34.
The circuit serving the Complainant is a moderately performing circuit rather an than extremely good circuit because there are thousands of trees in the Complainant’s area.  When the Respondent tries to trim the trees, sometimes the customers will not allow the Respondent to trim their trees. (Tr. 36-37). 


35.
The circuit serving the Complainant is not in the “worst performing circuits” program. (Tr. 37, 64-65). 



36.
The Respondent has given special attention to the Complainant and other customers on fuse spur 296 during its vegetation management efforts (PECO Ex. 3 at 4). 


37.
During regular outages, the Respondent has sufficient staffing to address all of the outages.  When there are mass outages caused by a major storm, there are visiting crews and the Respondent addresses the higher customer numbers first.  The Complainant is one of only 8 customers on his spur (Tr. 44).



38.
Most vegetation is trimmed on a five year cycle.  The Respondent trims the Complainant’s high vegetation areas mid-cycle, or every two and a half years (Tr. 45, 60).



39.
Mid-cycle trimming of the Complainant’s area was documented in 2013.  The Respondent targets in-growth, overhanging trees, vines and broken limbs in various locations (Tr. 51, 55, 65; PECO 3 (map). 



40.
The primary cause of outages in the Complainant’s area is vegetation. (Tr. 61). 



41.
If the Complainant’s circuit was moved underground, the location that feeds its spur could still experience outages from vegetation and trees. (Tr. 62, 68). 


42.
Insulated lines would not prevent the outages because the tree branch could burn through the insulation and if the tree branch is heavy enough, it will snap the lines 
(Tr. 64 66).
DISCUSSION


Pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967). 


Furthermore, the Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Cmwlth. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).


The Complainant contends that the number of outages, twelve in the past three and one-half years, is unreasonable and that neighbors with underground PECO facilities do not experience such outages (Tr. 7, 10).  He testified that he and seven other neighbors are always affected.  Three of his neighbors have installed generators to address the problem.  The Complainant and the other neighbors object to paying for a generator because they do not have a reliable circuit (Tr. 7).  



The Complainant also questions the Respondent’s response time after an outage is reported (Tr. 8).  He is not satisfied with the tree trimming.  He stated that for years a tree branch has been hanging over wires leading to his house (Tr. 8-9, 63).  The Complainant contends that there was an outage on July 19, 2014 (Tr. 6).  He questions whether a squirrel caused outages during this period (Tr. 14).  The parties agree that the Complainant has experienced at least eleven outages since 2011 (Tr. 10).  


Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A § 1501, provides: 
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission. 

66 Pa. C.S.A § 1501.



Michael Begley, the Respondent’s regulatory assessor, testified that the Respondent contacted the Complainant after he filed his informal complaint with the Commission in February 2014 and discussed the history of the outages, the causes and maintenance and upgrades on the circuit (Tr. 22). 



The Respondent presented witnesses to demonstrate that it has provided safe and reasonable service and facilities and has made repairs, improvements to the service and facilities.  In addition, the Respondent maintains that its service is reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Furthermore, Mr. Begley testified that the tariff explains that the Respondent does not guarantee continuous and regular and uninterrupted service (Tr. 23: PECO Ex. 6). 

PECO's Tariff Rule 12 provides as follows in pertinent part: 

12. SERVICE CONTINUITY
12.1 LIMITATION ON LIABILITY FOR SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS AND VARIATIONS. 

The Company does not guarantee continuous, regular and uninterrupted supply of service. The Company may, without liability, interrupt or limit the supply of service for the purpose of making repairs, changes, or improvements in any part of its system for the general good of the service or the safety of the public or for the purpose of preventing or limiting any actual or threatened instability or disturbance of the system. The Company is also not liable for any damages due to accident, strike, storm, riot, fire, flood, legal process, state or municipal interference, or any other cause beyond the Company's control.

PECO Energy Company --Supplement No. 75 to Tariff Electric PA. P.U.C. No. 4, First Revised Page No. 20, PECO Energy Company Superseding Original Page No. 20 (Effective January 1, 2011)


Tariffs are service rules and regulations adopted by public utilities relating to rates.  Tariffs filed with state regulatory agencies such as the public utility commission are not mere contracts but have the force of law and are binding on the consumer and the utility. Stiteler v. Bell Telephone Company, 379 A.2d 339 (Pa. Commw. 1977); Brockway Glass Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. 1981); Pennsylvania Electric Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 663 A.2d 281 (Pa. Commw. 1995). 


The Respondent presented evidence to demonstrate that it is providing reasonable service and facilities for the Complainant.  The Respondent responded to the outages and restored power to the Complainant.  Since the Respondent recognizes that the Complainant’s area has outages caused by the number of trees in the area, it trims trees and branches in the Complainant’s area more often than it does in other areas.  


David Ventura, the Respondent’s reliability engineer, testified that he analyzed the circuit to determine whether there were problems with the circuit.  He said that there were only two equipment failures in the last four years and the equipment has been replaced (Tr. 36; PECO Ex 1).  He stated that there are no repetitive equipment failures on the circuit (Tr. 36).  


Mr. Ventra testified that the Respondent knows that a squirrel caused the outage because it finds a squirrel on the ground (Tr.  39). 



The small customer count (8) in the Complainant’s circuit means that they would be restored later during a major storm, but during a regular outage the Respondent has enough crews to take care of all of the outages (Tr. 44).  Mr. Ventura explained that after the ice storm restoration was prioritized based on hospitals and high risk areas. Then the Respondent restored service based on customer counts.  Even if the Respondent had restored the Complainant’s area first, the Complainant would not have received the power because the rest of the circuit needed to be restored (Tr. 43).  



The Complainant’s circuit has been identified as a high vegetation circuit (Tr. 45).  The mid cycle trim occurred in June and July 2013 (Tr. 45).  The Respondent went out three times in 2014 to trim the targeted area (Tr. 46: PECO Ex. 3).  Work was completed in the Complainant’s area on March 10, 2014 (Tr. 54).  From May 1 through May 3, 2014, 30 hours of vegetation work was done.  The Respondent targeted overhanging trees and secondary wires as well as primary wires (Tr. 45-48; PECO Ex. 3).  This is outside the scope of the company’s normal procedure (Tr. 48). On May 10, 2014, 40 hours of work was performed (Tr. 51).


With respect the Complainant’s request for underground facilities, Mr. Ventura said that even if the Complainant’s facilities were underground, he would still experience vegetation outages because the vegetation in the aerial portion of the circuit would still cause outages (Tr. 68).  Mr. Ventura explained that the momentary outage that the Complainant experienced on July 19, 2014, prevented a sustained outage.  Momentary outages are five minutes or less (Tr. 70, 71).  


The Respondent has presented evidence to show that only two outages were equipment related and that the equipment has been replaced.  The Respondent responded to restore service to the Complainant.  The Respondent has not violated its tariff or section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A § 1501.



Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed.

Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S.A. § 701.



2.
The Complainant has not established that the Respondent is providing unreasonable service or facilities. 66 Pa.C.S.A § 1501.



3.
The Complainant has not shown that the Respondent violated its tariff.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Christopher Quinn against the PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2014-2423533 is dismissed.



2.
That this case is marked closed.

Date:
March 26, 2015  





/s/










Cynthia Williams Fordham








Administrative Law Judge
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